Kuwait Finance House (M) Berhad
KFH Online Banking
(IBG Core for NBPS)
Technical Document
20
th
 May 2014
Reference: KFH/ IBSCR063/TD/NBPS

M ‘7’ 1 01-01 7
9.  Addenda
Type Code
M Numeric 2 02-03 05
10.  NBPS
Reference
Number
M Alphanumeric 8 04-11 10000233
11.  Account Type M Numeric 1 12-12 1
12.  Date of debit M Numeric 6 13-18 130630
13.  Time of debit M Numeric 4 19-22 1430
14.  RTN M Alphanumeric 1 23 Y
15.  Recipient
Reference
Number
O Alphanumeric 20 24-43 SG038472928387
16.  Recipient
Reference
Number 2
M Alphanumeric 30 44-73 marykay@gmail.com
17.  Biller Code M Alphanumeric 8 74-81 12345
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 7 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
18.  Payment
channel
M Alphanumeric 1 82-82 1
19.  Payer Type M Alphanumeric 1 83-83 C
20.  Addenda
Sequence
Number
O Numeric 4 84-87 0002
21.  Entry Detail
Sequence
Number
O Numeric 7 88-94 0000001
Below describe the details of the new rules and values:-
Field 1: Record Type Code
As part of Clear IBG System to identify its message components, the Addenda Record, record
type must always be ‘7’
Field 2: Addenda Type Code
For the addenda Type Record must always contain “05”
Field 3: NBPS Reference Number
This field contains the NBPS Reference umber which identifies the successful validation
transaction and debit of Payer’s (Orginator) account. It should be the Reference Number
returned to the Payer Bank (OFI) during the validation response [BVM] and what was
provided for in the Payer’s (Orginator) transaction receipt (nbpsref)
Field 4: Account Type
This field contains the account type of the Orginator (Payer) that was successfully debited by
Payer Bank (OFI) for NBSP transaction
Account Type Code
Saving 1
Current 2
Credit Card 3
Field 5: Date of Debit
This Date of Debit YYMMDD format As an example, ie. “140505” is used. It defines the date
on which the Payer’s (Orginator) account was successfully debited by the Payer Bank (OFI).
It must exacly match the date displayed to the confirmation page
Field 6: Time of Debit
The Time of Debit is 24 hours HHMM format, As an example, i.e. “1430” is used. It defines the
time in which Payer’s (Orginator) account was successfully debited by the Payer Bank (OFI).
It must exacly match the time displayed to customer on the confirmation page.
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 8 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
Field 7: RTN
This field contain the RTN flag which identifies the requirement for debit notification to
Receiver biller
RTN Code
Yes Y
No N

Field 12: Payer type
This field contains the type of Payer (Orginator) that initiated the transaction.
No. Payer Type Code
1. Retail R
2. Corporate C
Field 13: Addenda Sequence Number
This number is consecutively assigned to each Addenda record following an Entry Detail
Record. The second Addenda sequence number must be a 0002
Field 14: Entry Detail Sequence Number
This field contains the ascending sequence number section of the entry detail record’s trace
number. This number is the same as the last seven digit of trace number of related Entry
Detail Record.
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 10 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
2 Web Service Message Components
2.1 Web Service Parameters for Internet Banking
2.1.1 Transaction Entry Parameters
Transaction Entry need to adding new parameter to support NBPS
Input
FIELD PARAMETER NAME  CONTENTS LENGTH
=<
EXAMPLE /
REMARK
1.  channel M Numeric 2 01
2.  subChannel M Numeric 8 00000001
3.  toBankRouteNo M Numeric 8 10000233
4.  fromAccountNo M Numeric 17 1234567891012
5.  toAccountNo M Numeric 17 98765432109876
6.  amount M ######.00 10 100.00
7.  chargeAmount M ####.00 6 2.00
8.  beneID O Alphanumeric 15 M336475
9.  toName M Alphanumeric 16 Julie Andrews
10.  beneBankName M Alphanumeric 64 Public Bank
11.  segmentCode M Numeric 1 1
12.  elementCode M Numeric 1 0
13.  fromName M Alphanumeric 80 Sharon Wee
14.  rimNo M Alphanumeric 5 968
15.  paymentRefNo M Alphanumeric 20 12345677
16.  paymentDescription M Alphanumeric 20 Loan Payment
17.  newICNo O Numeric 12 751215105978
18.  oldICNo O Alphanumeric 8 A2342024
19.  businessRegNo O Alphanumeric 20 43456-K
20.  otherIDNo O Numeric 4 R980003
21.  epfMemberId O Numeric 8 12345678
22.  batchDate O YYYYMMDD 8 20091211
23.  eftNumber O Numeric 20 1234567890
24.  description O Alphanumeric 256 Not in used
25.  creationDate O Date Time - Not in used
26.  effectiveDate M YYMMDD 6 091118
27.  dateOfDeath O YYMMDD - Not in used
28.  isTransferCharges O Alphabet 1 Not in used
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 11 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
29.  isTransferAmount O Alphabet 1 Not in used
30.  phnxChargesDesc M Alphanumeric 64 IBG Charges Transfer
31.  phnxPrincipleDesc M Alphanumeric 64 IBG Fund Transfer
32.  ibTrnxId M Numeric 18 200912110000000001
33.  paymentType M Numeric 2 01
34.  forwardCharges M Numeric 3 001
35.  oid O Numeric 32 Not in used
36.  transactionCode O Numeric 20 Not in used
37.  returnCode O Alphanumeric 3 Not in used

Field 49: payerType
This field contains the type of Payer (Orginator) that initiated the transaction.
No. Payer Type Code
1. Retail R
2. Corporate C
Output
There are no changes on the Output.
FIELD PARAMETER NAME  CONTENTS LENGTH EXAMPLE
1 chargeReferenceNo O Numeric >0 123456
2 chargeRespCode O Numeric >0 0000
3 fundReferenceNo O Numeric >0 234567
4 fundRespCode O Numeric >0 0000
5 oid M Numeric 14 20100309000096
6 respCode M Numeric 4 5000
7 respMsg M Alphanumeric >0 Successful
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 17 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
Below describe the details of the new rules and values:-
Field 1: chargeReferenceNo
The chargeReferenceNo is the unique reference number of the transaction where a charge is
deducted or reverted.
Field 2: chargeRespCode
The chargeRespCode is the return code that defines the status of the specified charge being
transferred.
Field 3: fundReferenceNo
The fundReferenceNo is the unique reference number of the transaction where a fund is
deducted or reverted.
Field 4: fundRespCode
The fundRespCode is the return code that defines the status of the specified fund being
transferred.
Field 5: oid
The oid is the unique reference number of the transaction being warehoused in IBG Core
Engine.
Field 6: respCode
The respCode defines the code returned by IBG Core. Refer Web Service Validation Code for
details.
Field 7:respMsg
The respMsg further elaborates the denotation of Return Code. Refer Web Service Validation
Code for details.
 LAST UPDATED: 20 May 2014                                                                                                                                          Page 18 of 27
Technical Document                                                                                                                                                               Version 1.0
-Private & Confidential-
2.2 Web Service Parameter for Other Channels
2.2.1 Transaction NBPS Entry Parameters
Create new web service for other channels.
Input XML
FIELD PARAMETER NAME  CONTENTS LENGTH
=<
EXAMPLE / REMARK
1.  IBG NBPS Entry M XML String -
Content of the input XML
FIELD ELEMENT NAME
Data
Type
Format
LENGTH
=<
EXAMPLE / REMARK
1.  serviceID M String N 3 101
2.  channel M String N 2 01
3.  subChannel M String N 8 00000001
4.  toBankRouteNo M String N 8 10000233
5.  fromAccountNo M String N 17 1234567891012
6.  toAccountNo M String N 17 98765432109876
7.  amount M String N 10 100.00
8.  chargeAmount M String N 6 2.00
9.  beneID O String AN 15 M336475
10.  toName M String AN 16 Julie Andrews
11.  segmentCode M String N 1 1
12.  elementCode M String N 1 0
13.  fromName M String AN 80 Sharon Wee
14.  rimNo M String N 5 968